

# **Caldwell County Commission**

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

#### CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday, April 09, 2024

### 1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

#### 2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present Western Commissioner Hibler – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott –absent Also Present - Bud Motsinger, Citizen

## 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

## 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

#### 5. REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners met with Jeff Campbell with Road & Bridge to discuss brush piles to be burnt at Little Otter Creek. Jeff reported they had worked on the low water crossing on James Road and they are working on repairing the box culverts in Rockford Township. Jeff also noted that tube repairs needed to be done on Sale Barn Road.

Commissioners met with Mark Merrill with Emergency Management and Planning & Zoning who reported that he helped organize a tornado drill in Braymer on Saturday, April 6<sup>th</sup>. Mark also announced that the next Planning & Zoning Meeting would be held on April 11, 2024.

Amanda White and Kaley Ramsey with Children's Advocacy Center joined the meeting. Presiding Commissioner Akey signed a Proclamation for Child Abuse week.

Page | 1

David Alexander came to discuss courthouse security with the commissioners.

Lisa Colson and Larrisa Dollan joined the meeting to discuss a GRPC Grant for a building for the Won by One food Pantry. They also discussed Green Hills Regional Planning Commission board members from Caldwell County.

Commissioners met with Kelly Miller to discuss a property tax delinquent notice.

## ADJOURNMENT

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 a.m.

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner

Rex Hibrer, Western Commissioner

Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission

Jonathan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner